

15-88-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



MAZHAR SALEEM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, JAGJIT SINGH, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, ANJUM ALI, MALOOK SINGH, CARLOTA BRIONES, JAIRO BAUTISTA, JOSE CABRERA, MARLENE PINEDO, MIRIAM SOLORZANO, MOHAMMAD MIAN, MOHAMMAD SIDDIQUI, S. PEDRO DUMAN, RAJAN KAPOOR, WILMAN MARTINEZ, JOSE SOLORZANO, LUIS A. PEREZ, RANJIT S. BHULLAR, LUIS M. SANCHEZ, ANWAR

(Caption continued on inside covers)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
MAZHAR SALEEM AND JAGJIT SINGH, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED**

RACHEL M. BIEN
MICHAEL N. LITROWNIK
MICHAEL J. SCIMONE
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 245-1000

STEPHEN H. KAHN
KAHN OPTON LLP
1 Parker Plaza
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024
(201) 947-9200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

I. CTG Provides “Black Car” Transportation Services to Customers in New York City.....9

II. CTG Controls All Significant Aspects of its Black Car Business11

 A. CTG Enters into Non-Negotiable Franchise Agreements with Its Drivers11

 B. The Franchise Agreements Require Drivers to Comply with Detailed “Rulebooks”15

 C. CTG Enforces the Rulebooks and Disciplines Drivers.....17

 D. CTG Assigns Work to Drivers Through Its Proprietary Dispatch System21

III. CTG Drivers Operate in an Environment Tightly Regulated by Both the TLC and CTG24

IV. Drivers Work Long Hours to Make a Living and to Meet CTG’s Customer Demand25

STANDARD OF REVIEW26

ARGUMENT27

I. The District Court Rejected Evidence of Drivers’ Dependence on CTG29

 A. The District Court Failed to Consider Evidence of CTG’s Control over Major Determinants of Driver Pay30

B.	The District Court Failed to Consider Evidence that CTG Controls Drivers’ Access to Customers and Requires Them to Sign Non-Competes	32
C.	The District Court Rejected Undisputed Evidence that CTG Controls Information about Assignments and Penalizes Drivers for Rejecting Assignments	34
D.	The District Court Failed to Consider Evidence of TLC Regulations that Limit Drivers’ Independence	37
II.	Plaintiffs Raised Material Factual Disputes Regarding CTG’s Control over Drivers	38
A.	CTG Exercises Economic Control over Drivers	39
B.	CTG Exercises Control over the Way in Which Drivers Perform Their Duties	40
C.	CTG Monitors Drivers as They Perform Their Duties	41
D.	The District Court Improperly Weighed the Evidence and Ignored Material Factual Disputes.....	42
III.	Plaintiffs Raised Material Factual Disputes Regarding Their Opportunity for Profit or Loss and Investment in the Business.....	44
A.	Drivers Have Little Opportunity for Profit or Loss Because CTG Controls the Key Determinants of Their Income	44
B.	The Parties’ Relative Investments Present a Jury Question.....	49
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Jobs Do Not Require Skill or Independent Initiative.	52
V.	Plaintiffs’ Long-Term Relationships with CTG Favor Employee Status	53
VI.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find that Plaintiffs Are Employees	55
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 27
<i>Arena v. Delux Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	36, 37
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Constr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Barfield v. N.Y.C. Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	36
<i>Campos v. Zopounidis</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1138, 2011 WL 2971298 (D. Conn. July 20, 2011)	51
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Collinge v. IntelliQuick Delivery, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 824, 2015 WL 1299369 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2015)	42, 44, 47
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4065, 2015 WL 1062407 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2015).....	49
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Donovan v. Tehco, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Doty v. Elias</i> , 733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	31, 43
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	45
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Hickey v. Arkla Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	49, 54
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	33, 34
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 1430, 2015 WL 1344617 (6th Cir. Mar. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leach v. Kaykov</i> , No. 07 Civ. 4060, 2011 WL 1240022 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	55
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3826, 2015 WL 1069092 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	28, 29, 49
<i>Reich v. Circle C Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 877 (2014)	39, 48

<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	44, 47, 53
<i>Sakacsi v. Quicksilver Delivery Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1297, 2007 WL 4218984 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 28, 2007)	51
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8450, 2014 WL 4626075 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Mistletoe Exp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1970)	51
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	50, 51
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	40, 41
<i>Solis v. Kansas City Transp. Grp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 0887 2012 WL 3753736 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2012)	47, 51
<i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	27, 28, 33, 42
<i>U.S. v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	34
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	31, 43, 45, 52, 53
<i>Wrobel v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1333	2

28 U.S.C. § 13372

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 563, 29
